FD-36 {Rev. 5-22-64) .
*

FBI
Date: 4/18/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS
FROM : SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893) (P)

CR

\ 't UBJECT: MURKIN
00: ME

Re Cincinnati teletype, 4/17/68,.

Enclosed to Memphis and Cleveland is one
copy to each office of a photograph of suspect JOHN
WARNER WILLARD, JR,

- Memphis (Enc. 1)/r*%’/

- Cleveland (Enc. 1)
2 - Cincinnati

RTT:1ljo
(6)

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1862 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) paTE: 4/17/68

FRO%&AF JACKSON (157-9586) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Enclosed for Memphis are five FD-302's, 15 copies

of each; and two reporf inserts, 15 copies of each; total -
105 enclosures, /

)
The FD-302's/with J, E., RICKS, RICHARD DAVIS, JAMES ¢
EADY, JAMES LLOYDy' and the insert concering PERCY SCARBOROUGH
related to the lahxdry tag survey. P - 81
Qe -SusB-A )L S
The FD=302 with Mr, JAMES JONES and the insert of
SA KENNETH P, HUGHES relate to the Schlitz beer survey.

[ SEARCHED. .. v NDEXED...s{d s
SERIALIZED. /2 FILED e b

‘«\,, \ ‘\ ArRlQmGS

\

£Bl — MEMPHIS

7 - Memphis (Enc. 105)(k

1 - Jackson ( /‘ ) | N

JLP/cmb ‘ o
il

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-108-01

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) ‘l

1 4

. FBI
Date: 4/18/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365)
MURKIN

Re Miami teletype to Bureau dated 4/12/68.

There are being furnished Memphis herewith an
original and eight copies of an insert concerning JOHN A, GAULT,

By teletype dated 4/14/68, the Houston Office
advised that GAULT was located, interviewed, and eliminated
as a suspect. He was unable to furnish information regarding
the ddentity of ERIC STARVO GALT, JOHN WILLARD, or HARVEY
LOWMEYER. .

2

@- Memphis (44-1987) (Encls.w/s)
- Charlotte (44-1365)

CRW:cst S - /9 — shud £

(4) SEARCHED. . ..o INDEXED 4.
SERIALIZEDA)

APR 16 1363
FB! — MEMrAIS I

5

Approved: )\Vv\
gpecia\‘\gent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SEACHED ummmpavnun INDEXED ]

CE 44-1365 | semiatizeo Fummh@
44- PR 5
gﬁwfg;l987 ' FBl = MEMPHIS

1 : ' | ' ‘» )/
RE: JOHN A. GAULT //

By communication dated April 12, 1968 the Miami
‘VOffice of the FBI advised as follows-

. Records of Eastern Airlines revealed that ticket

' number 007-222-684-108 was issued April 9, 1968, at Greensboro,
North Carolina, to JOHN A, GAULT using a credit card of
Associated Pipeline Contractors 14th Floor, Houston Club :
Building, Houston, Texas, The ticket indicated GAULT departed
Greensboro at 2:01 p.m, on April 9, 1968, Flight Number 621

at Atlanta, Georgia, and departed Atlanta, Georgia, on Flight
Number 341, April 9, 1968, at 4:45 p.m, for Houston, Texas.
The reservation card indicated his contact point as telephone

- number 793-2731, Room 608, Danville, Virginia.' ‘

: By communication dated April 13, 1968, the Richmond
Office of the FBI advised as follows:

There is no listing at Danville, Virginia, for
Associated Pipeline Contractors. Telephone number 793-2731
~1s issued to Holiday Inn Motel, Danville, Virginia. Records
at motel reflected that JOHN A. GAULT, 5514 Darnell, Houston,
Texas, representing Associated Pipeline Contractors, Houston,
Texas, checked into the motel on the afternoon of April 4, 1968
and checked out on the morning of April 9, 1968. GAULT was
operating a 1968 Ford, with North Carolina License 2953-C.
He made long distance telephone calls to telephone number 667-0906
Houston, on April 4 and 8, 1968.

The following investigation was conducted by SPC JIMMIE
M, CARPENTER:

AT CHARLOTTE NORTH CAROLINA

on April 13, 1968, records of the North Carolina

Department of Motor Vehicles reveal that 1968 North Carolina
license 2953-C is issued for a 1968 Ford in the name of

Rent-A-Car, Incorporated, 507 Arlington, Greensboro, ‘North Carolina.<

YL -13Py

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CE 44~1365
ME 44-1987

2

_ The following investigation was conducted by
SA ANDREW M, PALUMBO:

AT GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA

On April 15, 1968, W, L, DELLINGER, Rent-A-Car,
Incorporated, Greensboro, North Carolina, advised his ‘
records reveal that JOHN A, GAULT, Houston, Texas, representlng
Associated Pipeline Contractors, rented a 1968 Ford bearing
1968 North Carolina License 2953-C at the car rental agency in
‘Winston-Salem, North Carolina, on April 4, 1968, at 4:09 p.m,
to be returned on April 10, 1968. The records reveal that
this car was turned in at Greensboro, North Carolina, at
11:22 a.m., on April 9, 1968, When checked out on April 4, 1968,
- -the mileage was 7,308 and at the time 1t was checked in the

mileage was 7,749,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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that he observed a:&saxmmm.mnum
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FD-38 (Rev. 12-13-56) I

FBI

Date: 4/19/868

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

r._-——_.———-—-—.———.-—-—.

DIRECTOR, FBI

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN,

Extensive investigation to date has not specifically
established residence or whereabouts of ERIC STARVO GALT prior to
mid-summer 1967, Investigation has disclosed that his presence
has been established in Alabama, California, Georgia, Louisiana,
and Tennessee.

Possibility exists that prior to mid-summer, 1967, UNSUB
may well have been a recent releasee of a Federal Penitentiary,
a State Penitentiary, or some county correctional institution, 1In
addition, the possibility that he may have been a recent releasee
from a mental institution of some kind cannot be overlooked,

It is therefore requested that all offices receiving
this Airtel check records of custodial institutions, penal and
otherwise, in their respective divisions, for any information
regarding releasees in May, June, and July 1967. Offices should
be guided by the descriptive data and birth data furnished on
Alabama driver's license, This set forth birthdate
Descriptive data available on license will assist in eliminating
many of the names that might appear. Use of current photo, which
is dated March 1968, would also be of assistance in further
eliminating any suspects included in group. If unable eliminate on
basis of birth data and use of photo, receiving offices should
secuyre from custodial institution identifying numbers which will
assist in establishing identification record and thereafter request
elimination by fingerprints of Bureau., ARMED & DANGEROUS,

BUREAU NEW ORLEANS - 97 Jub B

ATLANTA 'SAN FRANCISCO
BIRMINGHAM SAN DIEGO _ .-~ . —
KANSAS CITY SACRAMENT®> ™ b
LOS ANGELES , SAVANNAH = . A7
MOBILE @mupms SER

RGJ :BN /)

6/ (24) V_

Sent

Approved:

pecial

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-38 (Rev. 12-13-56)
FBI

Date: 4/19/68

(Type in plain text or code)

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

—_ e

e

SAC, ALBANY

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

MURKIN -~ COST DATA

ReButel to ME 4/17/68.

For information of all offices, the Bureau by retel
requested of the Memphis Division as follows:

"Please furnish following information on above
matter compiled or estimated through 4/30/68, and thereafter
submit cumulative totals through the end of each month until
further notice:

1) Number of man hours spent on case broken down as
to regular hours, overtime hours, and total man
hours by following employees (separate figures
for each class of employees shown):

A. Special Agents

B. Clerical Employees

Total milage (estimated or actual) traveled by
Bucars used on case. Include mileage for cars
traveling to and from other field offices on special
assignment.and any personally-owned cars.

Any unusual or out-of-ordinary costs, such as cost
of chartering airplane, rental of special office

space, leased telephone lines, etc. These should
be itemized and cost of each item shown.

. “
| e /4/73%&
1o~ Each Office SEARCITZY
8 L Memphis S
G: sEnn b

LF
)
N
Y
/ZC FILET.
Approved: Sent

L4
Special A

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987

4) Peak number of Special Agents working on case
during month for which report is submitted.

You should promptly request all Bureau offices
involved in this case to furnish information requested herein
to you and it should be included in your report."

Each office is requested to expeditiously furnish
the Memphis Division with the above designated data within
two work days after the close of each month. Secondly, each
office is also requested tnadvise the Memphis Division even in
the event each category is zere or no work is performed on
this case during the month.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 {Rev. 5-#2-64)
e
FBI

Date: 4/18/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS
FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

CR

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re: 1966 Mustang

Enclosed herewith for Memphils and Bilrmingham are
one copy each of a set of five color photographs taken of
1966 Mustang recovered in the Capltal Homes parking lot in
the vicinity of Memorial and Conley Streets, Atlanta, Ga.,
on 4,/11/68.

Above is being furnished for information and
further investigation in this matter.

2 J Memphils (Encs. 5)

2 - Birmingham (Encs. 9)
1 - Bureau f(Info.)

2 - Atlanta

JIR:rjb

(7)

SS9 B |

SEARCHED INDEXED.
SEmAust?WF:LED__

\PR1 91568
F

“MEMPHIS

Approved:

Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1962 EDITION v ’
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.68 .

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

"SA¢, MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE: 4/17/68
pM
C, JACKSON (157-9586)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Enclosed for Memphis are 15 copies of an
FD 302 interview with JOHN HUBEART WILLARD,
wherein WILLARD was interviewed on 4/5/68. This
is a revised FD 302 in that in the second paragraph
on page 1, line 2 the date April 5 has been changed
to read April 4, 1968.

Memphis destroy previous 15 copies furnished.

e t———

e T

N ——

f L5117

1-Jackson SERIALIZED

JLP:mah APR 19 1968

@ —)
/s

gc‘wﬁ” ‘ '
e///lf’ =
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payrol%éw(ingx Plan

ézMemphis (Enc. \SEARCHED % INDEXED.—rsrren

5010-108-0t

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



» FD-302 Rev. 415-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU CF INVESTIGATION

Date 4/8/68

JOHN HUBEART WILLARD, after being advised of the
nature of the inquiry and the identity of the interviewing
agents, was given a form entitled '"Your Rights'" and after
reading the form and signing the '"Waiver of Rights'" section
of the form, furnished the following information concerning
his activities, On April 4, 1968, he stated that he arrived
at his place of employment, the Day Brite Lighting, Incorporated,
plant located at South Green and Day Brite Drive, Tupelo,
Mississippi, shortly before 7:00 A,M, He said that he was
at the plant all the day long and punched out several minutes
after 3:30 P.M. on April 4, 1968. He related after leaving
the plant he and BILLY GLENN DOWDY went to the Union Hall
located on North Spring Street, Tupelo, Mississippi, and
attended a union meeting of local 1028, International
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers. This union meeting lasted
until shortly before 5:00 P.M., after which time he and
DOWDY got into his 1968 Ford pickup Deluxe, yellow and white,
having no license plate, and drave to the home of DOWDY
located on Warren Street, Pontotoc, Mississippi, where he
let DOWDY out of the truck and then he proceeded to his
home located west of Pontotoc, Mississippi, on Highway 6,
approximately five miles.

WILLARD stated that when he arrived at his home
around 5:30 P.M., on April 4, 1968, his wife, BARBARA NELL,
and their son, RANDY JOE, were already at home. He said
he did not leave his home after arriving home and retired
for the evening around 8:30 P.M. He stated that prior to
his evening meal, he started mowing the lawn.

WILLARD stated he did not go to Memphis on April 4,
1968, and has not been to Memphis in approximately a month,
at which time he had visited a brother who resides in Southaven,
Mississippi. WILLARD further stated that he has no knowledge
of the individual or individuals responsible for the shooting of
————Dr, KING,-stating that-the only information-he has is what he

3 P A W

Yy )G )7 -sduid= B = 14

on 4/5/68 o Tupelo, Mississippi Filet_ Jackson 157-9586 '
SA JOHN S. CASTLES o -

HED e {ACERE

by SA FRANCIS G. HONAN/JSC:bls Date d,c,},ﬁmMﬁs&m )

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI erAh’s ]oéﬁned’gmgur agency
Fgl —

it cnd iis contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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JN 157-9586

learned while viewing television.

The following description of WILLARD was obtained

through interview and observation:

Name

Race:

Sex:

Date of Birth:
Place of Birth:
Height:

Weight:

Eyes:

Hair:

~Education:

Military Service:
Selective Service

Marital Status:
Wife:

Children:

Parents:

Brothers:

JOHN HUBEART WILLARD

White

Male

L l
Pontotoc.County, Mississippi
5 feet 11 inches

160

Blue

Brown - normally wears

crew cut but now hair
growing out

9th grade, Hurricane School,
Pontotoc County, Mississippi
None

Pontotoc County, Pontotoc,
Mississippil

Married

BARBARA NELL WILLARD, nee
DAY, Route 5, Pontotoc,
Mississippi, employed

Credit Bureau, Oxford,
Mississippi

One, son RANDY JOE WILLARD,
4th grade student, Thaxton
School, Pontotoc County,
Mississippi

Mr. and Mrs. ENIS D. WILLARD,
Hurricane Community, _
Pontotoc County, Mississippi,
mailing address Route 1,
Thaxton, Mississippi
KENNETH D, WILLARD, 28

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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JN 157-9586

Sisters:

Admitted arrests:

Previous residences:

Social Security Number:
Occupation:

Dudley Street,

Southaven, Mississippi,
employed Mengle Box

Company, Memphis,

Tennessee ;

SHIRLEY QUAY WILLARD,22
Pontotoc, Mississippi,
employed Brookwood
Manufacturing Company,
Pontotoc, Mississippi

LINDER WILLARD, 36,

Route 1, Thaxton,
Mississippi

Mrs. W, K, (BILLY JOYCE) WILLIAM;
street zddress unknown,
Southaven, Mississippi

Mrs. PETE (JUNE) BLACK,
street address unknown,
Southaven, Mississippi

Mrs. KENNETH (FRANCES) FRANKLIN,
street address unknown,
Southaven, Mississippi

Mrs. GARDNER (JEAN) BULLINGTON,
street address unknown,
Southaven, Mississippi

1958 - offense occurred
Pontotoc County, Mississippi,
but arrested in Memphis,
Tennessee, three years
probation; 1966 - public
drunk, Pontotoc, Mississippi;
several traffic violations
Pontotoc County, Mississippi,
except a period of residence,
1958, at 1850 Jefferson
Street, Memphis, Tennessee
Assemblyman, Day Brite
Lighting, Incorporated,
Tupelo, Mississippi, five
years

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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JN 157-9586

Vehicles: 1968 Ford pickup
Deluxe, yellow and
white, no license
plates, owned approximately
two weeks; white 1968
model Volkswagen used by
wife for transportation
to Oxford '

WILLARD voluntarily consented to be photographed
and photographs obtained.

JOHN WILLARD stated he knows of no other person
named JOHN WILLARD and he knows of no reason why anyone
might use his name. He stated he owns a Remington Semi-
Automatic .22 caliber rifle and a very old .410 shotgun.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176





